
Set Up and Billing



Health Care Providers may now register for the COVID-19 Uninsured 
Program, allowing them to be reimbursed for COVID-19 tests and treatment 
they have provided to uninsured.

Background

• The program was authorized by the Families First 
Coronavirus Response Act, which set aside $1 
billion for the program. 

• Additional funds will come from the $100 billion 
Provider Relief Fund established by the CARES Act.



Program Overview
Providers and facilities who have conducted COVID-19 testing or provided 
treatment for uninsured individuals with COVID-19 on or after February 4th 2020 
can submit claims for reimbursement beginning May 6, 2020.

HRSA contracted with UnitedHealth Group (Optum) to administer the program. 

Reimbursement through the program will prevent charges from having to be
written off by the Provider or billed to uninsured patients - creating hardship

Please be mindful of continuing updates regarding the Uninsured Program 
and all other COVID-19 related funding programs.



Program Overview
 Testing and visits related to testing will be reimbursed regardless of positive 

or negative test result. 

 Services must reflect a primary diagnosis of COVID-19 to be eligible for 
payment (only exception being pregnancy).

 Organization’s “Administrator” must attest that the patients whose claims are 
being submitted have no other billable coverage, government or commercial. 

 Reimbursement will generally be made at Medicare rates unless otherwise 
noted. Payments are final. You may not balance bill.



Timeline for implementation of claims process:
• April 27     – Sign up period begins for the program

• April 29     – On Demand training starts

• May 6         – Begin submitting claims electronically

• Mid-May    – Begin receiving reimbursement

Timeline for services:
• Feb 04    - Dates of Service on or after may be billed

• TBD - End of COVID-19. or exhaustion of funds?

Program Overview



Roadmap: Steps You’ll Need to Take

At COVIDUninsuredClaim.linkhealth.com, sign in with Optum ID. 
If you don’t have an Optum ID or are not sure, follow steps to create one.

Validate TIN. This can take 1-2 business days

Register for Optum Pay.™ This can take 7-10 business days
Check required documents before you begin.

Add your provider roster This can take 1-3 business days

Beginning May 6 complete patient attestation; Upload patient roster.
You may need to do this step more than once.

Beginning May 6, submit claims using the Payer ID 95964 



Specimen collection, diagnostic and antibody testing. Testing-related visits 
including the following settings: office, urgent care, ER or telehealth

                                                                                                                                                                         
Office visit (including telehealth), ER, inpatient, outpatient/observation, SNF, LTAC, acute 

    inpaƟent  rehab, home health, DME (oxygen, venƟlator), emergency ambulance    
 transportaƟon, non-emergent paƟent transfers via ambulance, FDA approved drugs as 

  they become available for COVID treatment.

When an FDA-approved vaccine becomes available, it will also be covered.

Testing: 

Treatment: 

*Vaccine:     

What is Covered Under the Program? Acceptable codes in later 
slides



There is significant set up that must be completed to participate in the program. 
All set up and subsequent tracking of claims will be done via the program portal.

https://coviduninsuredclaim.linkhealth.com/



• Only one person can serve as the program administrator per Tax ID.
This administrator accepts responsibility to act on behalf of their organization.

New Administrator processing   
can take 1-2 business days 

• Administrator must agree to make their name/email available to others within 
their organization to coordinate provider and patient rosters. 

• This will involve accessing temporary member IDs in portal, sharing as needed. 

The role of Administrator can be reassigned to anyone within your organization 
with Optum ID at any time by calling 866-569-3522, TTY dial 711. 

Choose a Program Administrator



Attestation



Log in with your Optum ID: 
To participate in the program, providers will utilize a unique identifier, their Optum ID.

The Optum ID enables entry into the HRSA COVID Uninsured Program Portal. 

If you do not have an Optum ID or are not sure, 
Bisit the Optum ID registration page to sign up.

Enter the requested information to create your ID.

https://coviduninsuredclaim.linkhealth.com/

If you already have an Optum ID 
You are ready to start. Sign in to get started. 



Validate Taxpayer Identification Number (TIN)

• You will need to enter requested 
information for TIN validation. 

• This should be the TIN for facility 
where patient care was provided.

TIN validation can take 1-2                  
business days to process

If you begin and get 
interrupted, you may pick 
up where you left off upon 

re-entering the portal.



Validate Taxpayer Id Number (TIN)
Verify information from your W-9:
• Medicare Supplier ID
• Business Name 
• Select Federal Tax Classification 

• Select Exempt Payee Code
• Select Exempt FATCA Reporting code



Set Up Direct Deposit via Optum Pay
Direct deposit / ACH via Optum PayTM is required for reimbursement. 
Go directly to Optum.com/optumpay to enroll, or enroll via program portal.  
Providers with existing Optum Pay accounts,  do not need to create a new one. 

Please have the following on hand:
• Contact information 

(name, phone number, email address) 
• One or two individuals from your org.        

to support admin/ oversight of account 
• Banking information 

(RTN, account number, account type) 
• Voided check or bank letter 
• W9

See the Optum Pay enrollment guide



Set Up Direct Deposit via Optum Pay

Disclaimer: Reimbursement applies to eligible claims, as determined by HRSA (subject to adjustment as may 
be necessary), for dates of service or admittance delivered on or after February 4, 2020, subject to available 
funding; see details at COVIDUninsuredClaim.HRSA.gov. Terms and conditions will apply.



Direct Deposit 
via Optum Pay



Locate a prior payment to expedite processing 
If you have received a check from UnitedHealthcare or an affiliate in the past 45 days, 
you will have the opportunity to submit payment details. This will be used to verify your 
current provider status and will expedite the review process.

Info needed: check number, payment amount and check date

Select “Cares Act” as “Market/Practice Type”



What payment options are available?

Automated Clearing House (ACH) - This form of payment, also known as direct deposit 
(EFT), is the quickest form of payment. Simply provide your current banking information during 
enrollment and payments will be deposited directly into your existing bank account.

Virtual Card Payment (VCP) - With this EFT option, no banking information is required to 
be shared with Optum Pay. VCPs are payment card transactions that you process via your point 
of sale terminal.. VCP transactions are subject to additional terms and conditions, including 
fees, between you and your card processor.

Optum Pay offers 2 different types of 
Electronic Funds Transfer options:



How will we receive electronic remittance for 
posting receipts and reconciling patient accounts?

ERA’s can be obtained the following ways:
• When paid electronically, the ERAs will be consolidated 

into a single PDF that will be available to your practice on 
the Optum Pay Portal. 

• FromOptum Pay Portal, download the 835 file that can 
be used to auto-post into your claims system. 



Once submitted the portal dashboard will now reflect the status of both the 
Tax ID Validation and Direct Deposit Enrollment as they await approval.

Direct Deposit Enrollment can 
take 7-10 business days 



Add Provider Roster

• The Provider Roster provides verification solely for the 
HRSA COVID-19 Uninsured Program. It is not a network 
contract, you will not be credentialed.

• Providers already in-network with UHC will not need to 
complete this step.

• Roster information is only needed for providers who are 
seeking to submit claims for testing and treatment of 
uninsured patients.



Name and Upload Roster
File name should be the 9-digit 
billing TIN including leading zeros 
and no punctuation.

From “Batch Upload”, select file.

If the file upload was successful, 
you should see it at the bottom of 
the screen with a green check.

Provider Roster Processing can 
take 1-3 business days 

(Facility Template)



Temporary ID numbers must be obtained prior to billing for each Uninsured Individual:

-Enroll the eligible uninsured seen on or after 2/4/2020 via portal.

-For patients you intend to bill, you MUST verify eligibility to confirm no other coverage exists.

-*Highly recommended that SSN’s be obtained for uninsured patients to avoid claim delays.

-Information for uninsured individuals can be entered one at a time or via a “batch”.

-Instructions for submitting a batch are available within the portal.

-The temporary ID #s will be good for a period of 30 days.
-

Obtain Temporary Optum ID Numbers

The patient will not receive an ID card or any 
other correspondence from the program.



Obtain Temporary Optum ID Numbers
Who is considered to be an “uninsured individual” for purposes of providers 
requesting reimbursement for testing or treatment? 

A patient is considered uninsured if the patient does not have coverage through 
an individual, or employer-sponsored plan, a federal healthcare program, or the 
Federal Employees Health Benefits Program at the time services were rendered.



Patient Information you will need:-
-First and last name
-Date of birth
-Gender
-*SSN & state of residence; if not available, enter state id/ driver's license
-Date of service for professional, institutional outpatient services
-Date of admission/date of discharge for inpatient services (n/a)
-Address (optional)
-Middle initial (optional)
-Patient account number (optional)

*A SSN and state of residence, or state identification / driver's license is needed to verify patient eligibility. 
If a SSN and state of residence, or state identification / driver's license is not submitted, you will need to 
attest that you attempted to capture this information before submitting a claim and the patient did not have 
this information at the time of service, or that you did not have direct contact with the patient and thus did 
not have an opportunity to attempt to capture this information. Claims submitted without a SSN and state of 
residence, or state identification / driver's license may take longer to verify for patient eligibility.

Obtain Temporary Optum ID Numbers



Coding Requirements
To be eligible for reimbursement under the program, claims must include the following coding.  

Z03.818 Encounter for observation for suspected exposure to other biological agents ruled out (possible exposure to COVID-19)

Z20.828 Contact with and (suspected) exposure to other viral communicable (confirmed exposure to COVID-19)

Z11.59 Encounter for screening for other viral diseases (asymptomatic)

86318 Immunoassay for infectious agent antibody, qualitative or semi-quantitative, single step method (e.g., reagent strip)

86328
Immunoassay for infectious agent antibody(ies), qualitative or semi-quantitative, single step method (e.g., reagent strip); severe acute 
respiratory syndrome coronavirus 2 (SARS-CoV-2) (coronavirus disease [COVID-19])

86769 Antibody; severe acute respiratory syndrome coronavirus 2 (SARS-CoV-2) (coronavirus disease [COVID-19])

B97.29 Other coronavirus as the cause of diseases classified elsewhere COVID-19 diagnosis codes.

U07.1 2019-nCoV acute respiratory disease.

Procedural coding should follow normal practices using correct ICD-10 to identify testing/treatment services as described above.

For testing/testing-related services (including telehealth) to be eligible claims must include 1 of the following dx codes:

For antibody testing to be eligible for reimbursement, claims submitted must include one of the following procedure codes:

For services related to treatment to be eligible for reimbursement, claims submitted must meet the following criteria:

1) The COVID-19 diagnosis code must be primary dx code. The only exception is pregnancy (O98.5-), when COVID-19 may be 2ndry.



Electronic Claim Submission
All claims must be submitted electronically using ANSI format & 837 EDI transaction set. 

Claims will be submitted outside the program portal to a typical electronic Payer ID. 

-COVID-19 Uninsured Program uses Smart Edits, an EDI capability that detects claims with errors.

-When a claim is submitted with error, Smart Edits sends a msg to explain rejection/help resolve.

-Repaired claims should be sent with original frequency code 1, not replacement/void 7 or 8.

-Provider is responsible for working their 277CA and resolving rejections to avoid denials.

-Process is intended to assist in catching/correcting errors as claims submitted are final.

-Interim bills, corrected claims, voided claim transactions and appeals will not be accepted. 

You will need the following information to submit claims via your clearinghouse.
Payer ID: 95964

Payer Name: COVID19 HRSA Uninsured Testing and Treatment Fund.

Temporary member for each patient. 



Reimbursement
-Provider must accept reimbursement as payment in full. You cannot balance bill.

-Patient will not be sent an Explanation of Benefits by Optum.

-Reimbursement at current year Medicare fee schedule rates unless otherwise noted
.

-Utilize the CMS Physician Fee Schedule Look-Up Tool To look up specific rates by procedure
https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Medicare-Fee-for-Service-Payment/PFSlookup



Search for Medicare Rates 
by Code

Example Look Up:



Example Look Up:



Optum Customer Support
“Real-time technical support, as well as service/payment support” 
 Provider Line: 866-569-3522 for TTY dial 711
Hours of operation are 8 a.m. to 8 p.m. 
Monday – Friday in the caller's local time zone.

Question related to billing: kdrollinger@auch.org

https://www.hrsa.gov/coviduninsuredclaim/f
requently-asked-questions

Additional Resources
Frequently Asked Questions



Please feel free to 
forward questions

Thankyou


